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Grammar Annexure I
NOUNS:
Nouns in Russian belong to three types of genders, Masculine, Feminine, Neuter. 
All nouns, animate or inanimate are classified under the three genders. The gen-
der of the noun is determined by its ending.

Masculine Feminine Neuter
1. Nouns ending in a 
    consonant
    студéнт
    друг

Nouns ending in –а

учи́тельница
подрýга

Nouns ending in –o

окнó

2. Nouns ending in  -й
Алексéй
герóй
музéй

Nouns ending in –я \-ия

семья́
фами́лия

Nouns ending in 
–е\-ие
пóле
общежи́тие

3. Nouns ending in  -ь
слова́рь

Nouns ending in  -ь
пло́щадь

 
Exceptions:  Nouns ending in -а \ -я  but indicating persons of male sex eg.                               	
дéдушка, дя́дя, пáпа

PLURALS OF THE NOUNS: 
The plural of nouns: The plural of nouns is obtained by adding  -и, -ы  or -а,-я. 
Following table explains how plural of nouns is made.

Ending Masculine Feminine

-ы        Nouns ending in a hard consonant
студéнт   студéнты

Nouns ending in -а
газéта    газéты

-и Nouns ending in -й
санатóрий    санатóрии

Nouns ending in -я
аудитóрия    аудитóрии

-и      Nouns ending in a soft sign
портфель   портфели 

Nouns ending in  a soft sign
дверь  двери

-и    

Nouns ending in
г, к, х, ж, ч, ш, щ
(7 Naughty Consonents)
урóк   урóки  
карандáш    карандаши́

Nouns whose stem  ends in
г, к, х, ж, ч, ш, щ
(7 Naughty Consonents)
кни́га  кни́ги
рýчка  рýчки

Ending Neuter  
-а окнó -  óкна Nouns ending in -о
-я пóле -  поля́ Nouns ending in –е
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Indeclinable nouns in Russian:
There are some nouns in Russian Language which are never declined/ 
chаnged. They remain same in plural.
Example: Ра́дио, метро́, пальто́, кафе́, ко́фе.

Exceptional plurals:
i.  with help of -ья
           брат-бра́тья, 	 сы́н-сыновья́.
           стул-сту́лья, 	 муж-мужья́,
 	лист-ли́стья, 	 друг-друзья́, 
           де́рево-дере́вья,	
There are some nouns which have irregular plurals. Some of them are as    	     
follows:
	дом  - домá	 гóрод  -  городá	 учи́тель - учи́теля	
ребёнок - дети	 человéк - лю́ди	 дочь  до́чери
	день - дни	                                   вéчер - вечерá	  мать  - мáтери
сестра́  сёстры

ADJECTIVES:
Adjectives in Russian also have different forms as per the number and gender. 
They are as follows:

Masculine Feminine Neuter Plural

-ый
нóвый
стáрый

-ая
нóвая
стáрая

-ое
нóвое
стáрое

-ые
нóвые
стáрые

-ой
голубóй
молодóй

-ая
голубáя
молодáя

-ое
голубóе
молодóе

-ые
голубы́е
молоды́е

-ий 
хорóший
рýсский

-ая 
хорóшая
рýсская

-ее\-ое
хорóшее
рýсское

-ие
хорóшие
рýсские
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The Interrogative pronoun  како́й? (which) In Russian  adjectives answer the 
questions какóй, какáя, какóе, каки́е. The pronoun какой agrees with the noun  
to which it belongs in gender, number and case. 
Какáя у тебя́ кóмната? 		  У меня́ хорóшая кóмната. 
Какóй э́то дом?  		  Э́то большóй дом. 
Какóе э́то здáние? 		  Э́то высóкое здáние.  
Каки́е э́то кни́ги? 		  Э́то стáрые кни́ги. 

VERBS :

In Russian language verbs are conjugated in the present tense. It means they have 
forms that vary on the basis of person, number and gender. 

There are two types of conjugation patterns in general.
The first pattern is called е - Conjugation.
In this type, a verb takes the endings  -ю(у), -ешь, -ет,-ем,-ете,-ют.
Most of the verbs which end in -ать are conjugated in this manner.

Study the following table to understand how a verb takes different forms 
according to different personal pronoun.

е- Conjugation 
Example : читать 

Singular    Endings
Я  читá- ю    -ю
ты  читá- ешь    -ешь
он/онá/онó читá- ет    -ет
Plural     Endings
мы читá- ем     -ем
вы читá- ете     -ете
они́ читá- ют     -ют      

     
Verbs such as дéлать, слýшать, спрáшивать, отдыхáть, понимáть, знать, 
повторя́ть, начинáть  etc are conjugated in the same manner as the verb 
читать.				  

и- Conjugation

In this type, a verb takes the ending  -ю (у), -ишь, -ит, -им- -ите, -ят (ат)
Most of the verbs which end in -ить are conjugated in this manner.  The verbs 
ending in -ать preceded by ж, ш, ч, щ which drop -a in the present tense and the 
verb стоя́ть are also conjugated in this manner. 
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Example:  говори́ть 
Singular                                Endings
Я говор - ю́                              -ю
ты говор - и́шь                           -ишь
он/онá/онó говор - и́т             -ит
 Plural                                    Endings
мы говор - и́м                            -им
Вы говор - и́те                          -ите
Они говор - я́т                              -ят  

Verbs such as лежáть, смотрéть, сидéть, любить, ви́деть etc are conjugated in 
this manner.  Sometimes the consonant undergoes a change, like  д  - ж in case of 
ви́деть, сидéть   or a consonant is added, like -л  in case of готóвить, лю́бить.

CASES
1.  Nouns, when answering the question ЧТО? КТО? are said to be in 
NOMINITIVE CASE. Nominitive case is the original form of the noun. When 
nouns are used in a sentence, they play a role of direct or indirect object and express 
various relations with the other components of a sentence. In order to express these 
numerous links with other words, nouns are declined and used in various cases. 
Some of the cases are as follows:

2.  Prepositional case of nouns.
Russian nouns are declined i.e. they take different case endings depending on 
their function in the sentence. 
The prepositional case denotes place. It answers the question где?  and it is used 
with the prepositions в ( in) and на (on). 
In prepositional case nouns end in following manner. 

                                         
-е-

кóмната--- в кóмнате  дерéвня -- в дерéвне Nouns ending in -а, -я.

класс -- в клáссе, словáрь -- в словарé Masculine nouns ending in 
hard or soft consonant  or -й.

слóво -- в слóве, пóле -- в пóле Neuter nouns ending in -о,-е.
                                    -и-
тетрáдь -- в тетрáди

Feminine nouns ending in a soft 
consonant.

санатóрий -- в санатóрии
Nouns ending in -ий, -ия, -иеаудитóрия -- в аудитóрии

общежи́тие -- в общежи́тии

The prepositional case with the prepositions о and об is used after the verbs of 
thought or speech such as : ду́мать, по́мнить, вспомина́ть, забыва́ть, 
мечта́ть чита́ть, знать etc. It is used to answer the questions о ком? о чём? 



96

The preposition o is used before the words beginning with a consonant and об  
before the words beginning with the vowels а, о, у, и, э. 
The prepositional case also answers the questions :
О ком?    	 about/ of whom ?  	  - - for animate beings.
О чём?     	 about/ of what ?  	  - - for animate beings.
В чём?     	 in what ?                	  - - for inanimate beings.
На чём?  	 on what ?            	  - - for inanimate beings.

Personal pronouns in prepositional

я обо мне́ 
ты  о  тебе́
он  о нём
она́  о ней

 оно́   о нём
мы о нас
вы о вас
они́ о них   

Examples : 
О ком говори́т студéнт?  		  Студéнт говори́т о брáте.
О чём  дýмает студéнт?  		  Студéнт дýмает о рóдине
3.  Accusative case of nouns.
The accusative without a preposition is used to denote the direct object of a transi-
tivе  verb. : читáть, писáть, слýшать, дéлать  etc. 
The object in the accusative answers the question :
 когó ?  (whom) for animate beings and  что ?  (what) for inanimate objects. 
Example : 
Что ты читáешь ? 		  Я читáю кни́гу.
Когó ты ви́дишь? 		  Я вижý брáта.
The endings of singular nouns in accusative case: 

Nouns ending in - a
- y
кни́га  --  кни́гу
студе́нтка -- студе́нтку

Nouns ending in -я, - ия
- ю
дере́вня - дере́вню
аудито́рия - аудито́рию

Masculine nouns ending in a hard 
consonant and denoting  animate objects.

- а 
студéнт - студéнта
брат - брáта

Masculine nouns ending in a soft - ь 
consonant and denoting animate being                                                                                 

преподавáтель -  преподавáтеля
учи́тель - учи́теля
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Note:  Masculine nouns denoting inanimate objects and neuter gender nouns have 
the same accusative case form as in Nominitive case.
4.  Genitive Case:
The Genitive case indicates possession or ownership.  It answers the questions 
чей? , чья?, чьё?, чьи? (whose). 
In genitive case nouns end in following manner:

Nouns ending in -a кóмната --  кóмнаты
Nouns ending in -я, -ия. дерéвня -- дерéвни, 

аудитóрия -- аудитóрии,
Nouns ending in -a with the stem ending in  
г,к,х,ж,ш,ч,щ кни́га -- кни́ги

Masculine nouns ending in a hard 
consonant; neuter nouns ending in -o

студéнт -- студéнта, 
стол -- столá,
окнó -- окнá

 Masculine nouns ending in a soft conso-
nant; neuter ending in -e, -ие

словáрь -- словаря́, 
пóле -- пóля, 
упражнéние -- упражнéния

The genitive case answers the questions: 
(y) когó --for animate beings.
(y) чегó    --  for inanimate objects. 
The genitive case with the preposition "у" in the construction means ...
"У меня́ есть....."  				    I have ......
У меня́ есть словáрь.  			   I have a dictionary. 
У студéнта есть словáрь. 			  The student has a dictionary. 
У меня́ в кóмнате стои́т шкаф.  		  There is a cupboard in my room.                   	
    
The genitive case after" нет" gives the meaning in English 
"there is no.... or he ( she, etc) is not ( somewhere). 

Compare the following examples and understand the use of genitive in negative 
construction.В инститýте есть библиотéка.  There is a library in the institute.
В инститýте нет библиотéки.  There is no library in the institute. На уро́ке нет     
Аси́ма Aseem is not there for lecture.

*****
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GRAMMAR ANNEXURE II

The cases of nouns:

The Genitive case is used to indicate -

1.	 Possession 

2.	 Negation

3.	 With certain prepositions like от, по́сле, до. 

1.	 Possession
The genitive case answers the question:
(у) кого́ --- for animate beings
У кого́ есть кни́га? Who has a book? 

           It also answers the questions чей чья чьё чьи  
Чья э́то маши́на? Э́то маши́на друзе́й.
Чьи э́то кни́ги? Э́то кни́ги студентов.

2.	 Negation
На столе́ есть кни́га     
На столе́ нет кни́ги

3.	 Genitive with prepositions от, по́сле, до
Недалеко́ от институ́та  - Near (not far from) the institute
По́сле заня́тий мы отдыха́ем. We take rest after the lessons.  
Я до́лжен занима́ться до экза́менов. I must study till the exams.

The Genitive case of nouns (plural)

The  genitive plural of nouns is identical with the accusative of nouns 
denoting animal beings. 

nouns ending in -а, 
-я 

же́нщина 
мужчина 
кни́га 

neuter nouns ending 
in -о 
сло́во            

no ending in 
plural  

же́нщин
мужчи́н
книг 

слов

feminine nouns 
ending in a soft 
consonant        

мать 
тетра́дь

take the ending-ей 

матере́й 
тетра́дей
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masculine nouns 
ending in a hard 
consonant
студе́нт 
стол  

masculine nouns 
ending in -ц (with 
the stress on the 
ending)

отцы́  

take the ending   
-ов

студе́нтов
столо́в 

отцо́в

masculine 
nouns ending in 
a soft consonant 
or ж,ш,ч,щ.
преподава́тель 
слова́рь 
това́рищ 
нож

neuter nouns 
ending in -е
  
по́ле 

take the ending 
-ей

преподава́телей 
словаре́й 
това́рищей 
ноже́й 

поле́й
nouns ending in 
-ц stress on the 
stem)

комсомо́льцы 

masculine nouns 
ending in - й
музе́й  

take the ending 
-ев 

комсомо́лцев

музе́ев

masculine 
nouns ending 
in -ья the 
nominative 
plural.(with the 
stress on the 
ending)

друзья́ 
бра́тья  
стулья  
дере́вья  

take the ending 
(ь - ) ев

друзе́й 
бра́тьев 
сту́льев 
дере́вьев

Peculiarities of the Genitive case plural. 

(1)

nominative case                     genitive case
-ия, -ие -ий
аудито́рия аудито́рий
зда́ние зда́ний

(2) Unstable vowels: 

Feminine nouns

о е
hard consonant + ка ж,ш,ч, щ  + ка
таре́лка - таре́лок де́вочка - де́вочек

ви́лка - ви́лок  де́вушка - де́вушек
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остано́вка - остано́вок ча́шка - ча́шек
оши́бка - оши́бок ру́чка - ру́чек

арти́стка - арти́сток                              ло́жка - ло́жек
вы́ставка - вы́ставок                            ко́фточка - ко́фточек 

й  + ка                                          consonant  +   ня
копе́йка - копе́ек                             дере́вня - дереве́нь 

скаме́йка - скаме́ек                         пе́сня  - пе́сен
сестра́ - сестёр

                        Neuter nouns 

о е ё
окно́ - око́н              письмо́ - пи́сем                      оз́еро - озёр

се́рдце - серде́ц  
кольцо́ - коле́ц

Nouns ending only in the plural take either masculine or feminine genitive 
endings. 

Feminine    Masculine Masculine
де́ньги - де́нег                    фру́кты - фру́ктов о́вощи - овоще́й
кани́кулы - кани́кул           стихи́ - стихо́в
ша́хматы - ша́хмат             часы́ - часо́в 
боти́нки - боти́нок              очки́ - очко́в

Declension of the Neuter nouns имя  (name)  and  время (time) :

Singular Plural
nominative
accusative и́мя, вре́мя имена́, времена́

genitive и́мени, вре́мени имён, времён

Remember : The accusative plural of nouns denoting inanimate objects 
is identical with the nominative; the accusative plural of nouns denoting 
animate beings is identical with the genitive. 

Dative case  
1. Dative case indicates indirect object 
2. Dative case of Direction 
3. Dative case with preposition  по- 
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Dative case indicating indirect object 

Dative case, when used with verbs, denotes a person or an  object in favour 
of whom the action is performed. The dative without a preposition is used 
to denote the indirect object of verbs of rest, such as дава́ть, помога́ть, 
говори́ть, писа́ть, обеща́ть etc.

Дочь помога́ет маме́. The daughter helps the mother.
Я даю сестре́ книгу. I give a book to (my) sister. 
The dative case answers the questions :
кому́ ?  (to) whom ? for animate beings
чему́?   (to) what ? for inanimate objects. 

Dative case of Direction 

With preposition   к  (to, towards)  the dative case is used after the  verbs 
of motion идти́ and е́хать. 

Преподава́тель идёт к доске́.  The teacher is going to the blackboard. 

When preceding a noun denoting a person, к and the noun have the meaning 
'to somebody's place/house'. 

Он пошёл к вам.   He went to your place or he went to you. 

Я иду́ к дру́гу.  I am going to my friend/ friend's place. 

The dative preceded by k answers the question куда́?

Куда́ идёт ма́льчик?  Where is the boy going to? 

Студе́нт идёт в ко́мнату. (accusative)
Студе́нт идёт к доске́.  (dative)

Dative case with preposition  по-  

Dative case with the preposition по- is used to indicate a theme or topic or 
means by which certain action is performed. Eg.   

Уро́к по матема́тике Lecture on mathematics  

Смотре́ть фильм по телеви́зору   To watch a film on TV

Note: The difference between the accusative of direction and the dative of 
direction lies in the fact that the accusative  denotes the place on whose 
surface the moving object will find itself, whereas the dative indicates 
the place which the moving object is approaching or towards which it is 
proceeding. 
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The endings of singular nouns in dative case :

nouns ending in 
-а, -я            

студе́нтка 
кни́га 
дере́вня  

take the ending -е 

студе́нтке 
кни́ге 
дере́вне

feminine nouns 
ending in a soft 
consonant. 

тетра́дь 

nouns ending in 
-ия
аудито́рия

take the ending 
-и

тетра́ди 

exception
мать – ма́тери

аудито́рии

masculine nouns 
ending in a hard 
consonant
студе́нт
друг
стол  

neuter nouns 
ending in –о
окно́

take the ending   -у

студе́нту
дру́гу
столу́

окну́

masculine nouns 
ending in a soft 
consonant or -й; 
neuter nouns 
ending in -е, -ие    

  

 -ю
учи́тель - 
учи́телю, 
слова́рь - 
словарю́, по́ле 
- по́лю, зда́ние 
- зда́нию

The  Dative case of personal pronouns :

я мне, ко мне
ты тебе́

он/оно́ ему́, к нему́
мы нам, 
вы вам
они́ им, к ним

Note that when pronouns of the third person (он, она́, оно́, они́) are preceded 
by a preposition, they take -н. For example:

Я пошёл к нему́.
Я подошёл к ним.  
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Instrumental case

Instrumental case indicates a tool or instrument of an action

In Russian, the instrumental case is used to indicate how something is done. 
In English we commonly use the words "by" or "with" to do this. In Russian, 
it is used either with the preposition  с (со)   or without any preposition. 

The instrumental with the preposition  с (со)   is used to denote the person 
or a thing in conjunction with whom an action is performed. For example :

Я игра́ю с дру́гом. I play with friend.

Я рабо́таю с бра́том. I work with brother.

Also when something accompanies something. For example: 

Чай с молоко́м  Tea with milk

Бутербро́д с сы́ром  Sandwich with cheese 

The instrumental without a preposition is used to denote the instrument of 
an action. 

Examples :

Ива́н пи́шет карандашо́м. Ivan writes with a pencil.
Я ем суп ло́жкой. I eat soup with a spoon.

The instrumental case answers the questions:

с кем? кем?  (with whom) -- for animate beings.
с чем? чем? (with what? by what?) -- for inanimate objects.  
с кем вы у́читесь? With whom do you study?
чем вы пи́шете? With what do you write?

The Preposition за  (behind) is used with the instrumental case if it answers 
the question где?

Мы сиди́м за столо́м. 
We sit at the table
Где вы сиди́те?  - за столо́м. 
Where do you sit? At the table
По́чта нахо́дится за угло́м. 
The post office is around the corner.
Где нахо́дится по́чта? - за угло́м. 
Where is the post office? Around the corner.
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The Endings of singular nouns in Instrumental Case:

            -ой

1. feminine nouns ending in -a
студе́нтка - студе́нткой
кни́га – кни́гой
2. masculine nouns ending in -a
мужчи́на – мужчи́ной

-ом

1. masculine gender nouns ending in a 
hard consonent
студе́нт - студе́нтом
стол – столо́м
2. neuter gender nouns ending in -о
окно́ -- окно́м

         -ей

1. feminine gender nouns ending in –я 
and -ия

дере́вня- дере́вней,
аудито́рия - аудито́рией

- ем ( ём) 

1. masculine gender nouns ending in 
soft sign 
преподава́тель – преподава́телем
слова́рь – словарём
2. masculine nouns ending in a    -й 
санато́рий – санато́рием
3. neuter gender nouns ending in -е, 
-ие.
по́ле -- по́лем
зда́ние -- зда́нием

 - ью

1. feminine nouns ending in a soft sign
тетрадь-- тетра́дью
мать -- ма́терью    

The English construction of the type, My brother and I, Peter and I, you 
and I is translated in Russian by the construction мы с......
мы с бра́том    my brother and I
мы с сестро́й   my sister and I  
мы с тобо́й     you and I
мы с ним      he and I

Мы с подру́гой идём на прогу́лку.  My girlfriend and I are going for a 
walk.
The instrumental case of Personal Pronouns:

    я ты он,оно́ она́ мы вы они́
 со 
мной  тобо́й им, с ним ею́, с не́й на́ми ва́ми и́ми, с 

ни́ми
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Noun endings in the Instrumental plural

     --ами                     -- ями
студе́нтка - 
студен́тками 
кни́га - 
кни́гами 
мужчи́на- 
мужчи́нами

nouns ending in 
- а

дере́вня- 
деревня́ми 

аудито́рия- 
аудито́риями

тетра́дь- 
тетра́дями, 

мать - матеря́ми

nouns ending in  
--я,   - ия

feminine nouns 
ending in a soft 
consonant.

студе́нт - 
студе́нтами
стол- стола́ми
окно́ - о́кнами

слова́рь - 
словаря́ми,
санато́рий- 
санато́риями

по́ле - поля́ми
зда́ние - 
зда́ниями

masculine  nouns 
ending in a soft 
consonant or  -й ; 

neuter nouns 
ending in  -е, -ие. 

Exceptions : лю́ди  -- людьми́ 	   друг -- друзья́ми
брат – бра́тьями	        де́рево -- деревья́ми       де́ти -- детьми́

Learn the following phrases for special events in Russian. 

С рождество́м!           	 Merry Christmas!

С днём  рожде́ния!    	 Happy Birthday!

С но́вым го́дом!         	 Happy New Year!

С пра́здником! 	     		  Season’s Greetings! 

The Prepositional Case (plural)

The prepositional case answers the question где? and о ком? о чём? 

The endings of the plural nouns in the prepositional case. 

-ах
кни́га
кни́гах

nouns ending 
in 
-a

стол
стола́х

masculine 
nouns ending 
in a hard 
consonant

окно́
о́кнах

neuter 
nouns 
ending 
in 
-o
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-ях
дере́вня-
деревня́х
аудито́рия-
аудито́риях

nouns ending 
in
 -я

слова́рь-
словаря́х,
санато́рий-
санато́риях

masculine 
nouns ending 
in a soft 
consonant or 
-й

по́ле-поля́х,
общежи́тие-
общежи́тиях

neuter 
nouns 
ending 
in 
-e

брат-бра́тья-
бра́тьях,
друг- друзья́- 
друзья́х,
де́рево- 
деревья́- 
деревья́х

masculine 
and neuter 
nouns ending 
in
 -ья in the 
nominative 
plural.

тетра́дь- 
тетрадя́х

feminine 
nouns ending 
in a soft 
consonant.

THE VERB

Tenses of verbs

In Russian there are three tenses which the verb indicates -

Present tense я чита́ю

Past tense я чита́л, я прочита́л

Future Tense я буду чита́ть, я прочита́ю

The Past Tense:  

In the past tense, Russian verbs do not change according to person. They 
change only according to gender and number.  

To form the past tense of verbs with the suffix -ть in the infinitive (чита́-ть, 
изуча́-ть) the suffix -ть is dropped and the suffix -л, ла, ло and ли is added 
to the stem of the infinitive.  For example: 

читать  (to read)

чита́ -л     for the masculine gender
чита́-ла    for the feminine gender
чита́-ло    for the neuter gender
чита́-ли     for the plural

In the past tense the verb быть (to be) is never omitted. 

Мы в ко́мнате. 
Мы бы́ли в ко́мнате. 
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The past tense of the construction у меня́ есть is у меня́ был (была́, 
бы́ло, бы́ли). 

У меня́ был словарь.   		  I had a dictionary.
У меня́ была́ кни́га.  			   I had a book.
У меня́ бы́ло пальто.  			   I had an overcoat.
У меня бы́ли словари́ и  кни́ги. 	 I had dictionaries and books. 

In impersonal sentences, the verb быть in the past tense always takes the 
neuter form.

На ве́чере бы́ло ве́село.   	 The party was enjoyable. 
Нам бы́ло тяжело́.   		  It was difficult for us.
Бы́ло темно́.  			   It was dark. 

No auxiliary verb is used in the formation of the interrogative and negative 
forms of the past tense. The interrogative word кто requires a verb in 
the masculine, whereas the interrogative что requires a verb in the neuter.  
(always in the singular) .

Кто сиде́л в ко́мнате?  В ко́мнате сиде́ла сес́тра́.
Что лежа́ло на столе́? На столе́ лежа́л  уче́бник.

Future tense 

In Russian the Future tense is expressed in two ways.
1.	 With the conjugation of the auxiliary verb быть and infinitive of the verb 

in imperfective aspect.
2.	 With the conjugation of the verb in the perfective aspect.

The first one is called compound future tense and the second is called the 
simple future tense.  

The compound future tense

In compound future tense, the verb быть is conjugated as per the number 
and person and the imperfective aspect infinitive of the verb indicting an 
action follows it. For example:
Я буду́ писа́ть. I shall write, I shall be writing. 

The conjugated forms of the verb быть denote the future tense.  The verb 
быть is never omitted in the future tense.

The conjugation of the verb быть 

я бу́ду                мы бу́дем
ты бу́дешь          вы бу́дете
он/она́ бу́дет      они́ бу́дут
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Imperative : будь!, будьте́!

The compound future tense is used to denote an action which will continue 
or recur in the future.  За́втра я бу́ду чита́ть I shall be reading tomorrow.  

The simple future tense

The simple future tense is formed only from perfective aspect of the verbs. 
The conjugated forms of the perfective aspect verb express the future tense.  
For example: 

Я напишу́ I shall write , I shall have written.

The simple future tense is used to denote an action which will be completed 
in the future. 

Aspect of the verb

  1) Russian verbs have not only person, number and gender, but also aspect. 
The aspect of a verb expresses the character of the action. All Russian verbs 
belong to either the imperfective or the perfective aspect. 

Imperfective and perfective verbs of the same meaning go in imperfective- 
perfective pairs. 

 Imperfective verbs express:

1. A continuing, incomplete action, a process: вчера́ я писа́л письмо́. 

2. A habitual or recurrent action: Я ча́сто пишу́ пи́сьма.

3. Merely name the action without any reference to the way it proceeds: 

  Я хочу́ писа́ть письмо.

Perfective verbs express :

1.	 Completion of the action я написа́л письмо́  I wrote a letter, I had 
written a letter.

2.	 They show its result, beginning or end:  Когда́ я написа́л письмо́, я 
пошёл гуля́ть. When I finished writing the letter, I went for a walk.

Imperfective verbs are frequently preceded by the adverbs всегда́, обы́чно, 
до́лго, иногда́, ча́сто, ре́дко phrases of the type ка́ждый год, весь год 
or the verbs начина́ть, конча́ть, продолжа́ть 

Perfective verbs are frequently preceded by the adverbs 
сра́зу (at once), 
вдруг (suddenly), 
одна́жды (once). 
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                Imperfective                       Perfective 

писа́ть  to write (to be writing)  написа́ть  to write (from beginning to end) 

я писа́л I wrote (was writing)  я написа́л   I wrote (from beginning to end)

English verbs in the past continuous and phrases consisting of auxiliary verb 
used + an infinitive are invariably expressed in Russian by imperfective 
verbs in the past tense. 

I used to read every evening.  Я чита́л ка́ждый ве́чер 

I was reading, when he was writing a letter.  Я чита́л, когда́ он писа́л 
письмо́.

How the perfective aspect verbs are formed: 

Perfective verbs are derived from their imperfective counterparts by means 
of prefixes, such as по, с, про, при, за, на, вы, у, под\о. 

Here are a few examples:

                                
по

за́втракать    поза́втрвкать                   у́жинать    поу́жинать
обе́дать         пообе́дать                           смотре́ть   посмотре́ть
слу́шать        послу́шать                        люби́ть      полюби́ть
рабо́тать       порабо́тать                       игра́ть        поигра́ть
ду́мать          поду́мать                             мечта́ть      помечта́ть
гуля́ть           погуля́ть болта́ть      поболта́ть
идти́              пойти́                   е́хать          пое́хать

                                с
де́лать  сде́лать                         уме́ть  суме́ть
игра́ть  сыгра́ть                          мочь   смочь 

                               при
гото́вить                                                                пригото́вить 

                               про 
чита́ть                                                                    прочита́ть

                               на 
писа́ть                                                                    написа́ть
рисова́ть                                                                нарисова́ть
учи́ть                                                                     научи́ть

                               вы
пить                                                                       вы́пить
учи́ть                                                                     вы́учить 
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                                у
ви́деть                                                                    уви́деть
слы́шать                                                                 услы́шать 

                               под\о 
ждать                                                                подожда́ть
гото́вить                                                           подготовить

   Certain perfective verbs differ from their imperfective counterparts 
by their suffix, occasionally by a root vowel or consonant and by stress. 

Examples:

imperfective      perfective                         imperfective          perfective    
-ать, -ять            -ииь                                     -ыва-, -ива-
изуча́ть            изучи́ть                                  спра́шивать         спроси́ть
повторя́ть        повтори́ть                              пока́зывать            показа́ть
получа́ть          получи́ть                                  расска́зывать       рассказа́ть
конча́ть            ко́нчить закрыва́ть            закры́ть
приглаша́ть     пригласи́ть                            забыва́ть              забы́ть
исправля́ть      испра́вить                              встава́ть               встать
встреча́ть         встре́тить                                умыва́ть               умы́ть
отвеча́ть           отве́тить                                открыва́ть            откры́ть

   Certain imperfective and perfective verbs have different stems :

imperfective       perfective                        imperfective         perfective    
покупа́ть            купи́ть                                возвраща́ть          верну́ть 
класть                положи́ть                              посыла́ть             посла́ть                 
начина́ть            на́чать                                      переводи́ть          перевести́
говори́ть            сказа́ть                                      ве́шать                 пове́сить

  

The past tense of Perfective verbs: The past tense of perfective verbs is 
formed in the same manner as the past tense of  imperfective verbs. 

писа́ть          написа́ть
я писа́л         я написа́л
она писа́ла      она́ написа́ла 

The Imperative mood

When you want to give directions or advice you must use the command 
form, which is also known as the imperative mood. In Russian, there are 
two different ways to give a command depending on people to whom you 
are speaking. 
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1. The command form ending in -те is used with a person you don't know 
well and when you are speaking to more than one person. That is, in all 
those instances where you use the pronoun вы For example : 

Иди́те пря́мо    Go straight.

Возьми́те авто́бус но́мер 2    Take the bus number 2.

2. To address someone informally, the ending -те is omitted. That is, in all 
those instances where you use the pronoun ты. 

For example:

иди́ пря́мо   go straight

возьми́ авто́бус но́мер 2   take the bus number 2.     

Remember!

Imperative mood has just two forms! ты and вы

To form the imperative correctly, it is necessary not only to find the stem 
of the present tense but also to place the stress in the first person singular 
correctly, since the forms of the imperative may differ, depending on the 
position of the stress in the first person singular. 

Imperative forms of the verbs:

1. The Ending -и

If the stress in the 1st person singular falls on the ending preceded by a 
consonant (иду, смотрю), the imperative has the ending -и.

иду́          I go               - иди́            go!

смотрю́       I look             - смотри́         look!

2. The Ending   -й

If the first person singular ends in -ю preceded by a vowel (читаю I read, 
изучаю I study), the imperative ends in -й. 

чита́ю    I read                чита́й       read!

изуча́ю   I study               изуча́й      study! 

Imperative of the verb дать 

дай! да́йте!
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Reflexive verbs

Reflexive verbs in Russian language are used to indicate the concept of "self".

For example, " I dressed myself".  Notice that in this sentence the subject 
and the object are the same person. 

In Russian to make a reflexive verb, we add "ся" after a consonant and 
"сь" after a vowel to the verb. For example: 

Одева́ть  -  To dress somebody 

Одева́ться  -  To dress oneself. 

я одева́юсь  мы одева́емся
ты одева́ешься  вы одева́етесь
она́ одева́ется  они́ одева́ются

Here are some other verbs commonly used in the reflexive form.
мыть - мы́ть (ся)  -  To wash – to take a wash 
брить - брить (ся)  -  To shave – to shave oneself  
раздева́ть - раздева́ть (ся)  -  To undress somebody- to take your clothes off.
гото́вить - гото́вить (ся)  - To prepare something -to get ready for something. 
Verbs used in an intransitive manner 

When normal verbs are used in an intransitive manner the reflexive form is 
used. Verbs like ‘open’, ‘close’, ‘begin’, ‘finish’, ‘continue’ can be used in 
such a manner. They can be used without an object of the sentence. Compare 
the following sentences. 

Ива́н откры́л дверь.  -  Ivan opened the door.

Дверь откры́лась.  -  The door opened (itself). 

Ива́н  начина́ет  ле́кию.  -  Ivan begins the lecture. 

Ле́кция  начина́ется.  -  The lecture begins.

Notice that the thing which opens or begins becomes the subject, and there 
is no longer any object of the sentence. Below are some more examples of 
words that are used in this manner.
продолжа́ть(ся)  -  to continue
открыва́ть(ся)  -  to open 
закрыва́ть(ся)  -  to close 
начина́ть(ся)  -  to begin 
конча́ть(ся)  -  to end  
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Impersonal speech

Certain verbs are naturally impersonal, others are used in this way to soften 
their meaning. Notice that using the impersonal form softens ‘I want’ to ‘I 
would like’. The verb нра́виться (to like) always uses in this form.

These verbs are in the reflexive form because they are expressed without 
an object of the sentence. (This is simply a grammatical feature of Russian 
because the dative case is used, and there is no accusative. When translated 
to English there may be an object.)

Мне нра́вится Москва́  -  I like Moscow. 

Мне хо́чется в  теа́тр  -  I would like to go to the theatre. 

Verbs with the suffixes - ова and - ева in the infinitive.

Verbs whose stem of the infinitive ends in the suffix - ова after the hard 
consonant  (рисова́ть, тре́бовать)  and - ева   after the soft consonant 
(танцева́ть)  take -у or - ю  before the personal endings in the present 
tense.  The stress is shifted from the last syllable in the infinitive to the 
suffix - y- in the present tense and the imperative. 

рисова́ть  to draw

я рису́ю                   мы рису́ем
ты рису́ешь              вы рису́ете
он/она́ рису́ет            они́ рису́ют

 

Adjectives 

In Russian, like nouns, adjectives change not only according to gender and 
number but also according to case. The adjective generally takes the same 
case as the noun which it qualifies. 

Certain Russian adjectives have soft -н before the ending. They are called 
soft stem adjectives.  

All the endings of hard stem adjectives are hard, i.e. they contain a non-
palatalizing vowel (а, о, у, or ы).

All the nouns of soft stem adjectives are soft, i.e. they contain a palatalizing 
vowel (я, е, ю, or и).

Endings of soft stem adjectives:

singular plural
masculine feminine neuter for all genders
-ий -яя -ее -ие
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Most of the soft stem adjectives denote time or place - examples: 

у́тренний       morning   
вече́рний       evening
ра́ний          early
по́здний        late 
ве́рхний        upper
ни́жний        lower
пере́дний       front

Adjectives having different meanings but having soft stem endings:

си́ний          blue
дома́шний      house, domestic, homemade
сосе́дний       neighboring
после́дний      last
сре́дний        middle

Declension of masculine and neuter adjectives in accusative and genitive 
cases is as follows:

hard stem 
endings 

soft stem 
endings

interrogative 
pronoun

case endings endings
accusative -ый(ой)

-ое

-ого

но́вый
заво́д
просто́й 
вопро́с
но́вого 
инжене́ра
но́вое 
зда́ние

-ий

-его

-ее

зи́мний 
день
зи́мнего 
гостя́
зи́мнее 
со́лнце

кого?

что?

genitive -ого но́вого 
заво́да
просто́го 
вопро́са
но́вого 
инжене́ра
но́вого 
зда́ния

-его зи́мнего 
дня
зи́мнего 
гостя́
зи́мнего 
со́лнца

кого?

чего?
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Case ending of soft stem Feminine adjectives:(accusative and Genitive cases) 

hard stem 
adjectives 

soft stem 
adjectives

accusative -ую но́вую (шко́лу) -юю зи́мнюю (пого́ду)

genitive -ой но́вой (шко́лы) -ей зимне́й  (пого́ды)

 

Example:
Я вижу́ но́вый дом.
Я вижу́ но́вого преподава́теля. 

Demonstrative pronouns

Demonstrative pronouns are the words used to point out a person or an object. 
In English these are this, that, those and these. In Russian, demonstrative 
pronouns have two distinct forms:  э́тот (this) and тот (that). Russian 
demonstrative pronouns agree in gender, number and case of nouns they 
modify. In other words, they decline, and their behaviour in a phrase or 
sentence is similar to the behaviour of adjectives. 

Masculine Feminine Neuter Plural ( for all genders)
эт́от стол  
this table

э́та кни́га 
this book

э́то окно́ 
this window

э́ти столы́, кни́ги, о́кна
these tables, books, windows

тот стол 
that table

та кни́га
that book

то окно́
that window

те столы́, кни́ги, о́кна
those tables, books, windows

Note: The accusative case adjectives are identical with the nominative, if 
the noun which the adjective qualifies denotes an inanimate object. The 
accusative case adjectives are identical with the genitive, if the noun which 
the adjective qualifies denotes an animate being.

Note: Do not confuse the use of the indeclinable word это (this is, that is, it 
is, these are) and of the declinable pronoun этот, эта, это (this) эти (these).

Examples:

Э́то студе́нт.  		  It (this) is a student.
Э́тот студе́нт чита́тет.	 This student is reading.
Э́то окно́. 			   It (this) is a window.
Э́то окно́ сле́в. 		  This window is on the left.
Э́то студе́нтка. 		  It (this) is a student.
Э́та студе́нтка пи́шет. 	 This student is writing.
Э́то студе́нты.  		  These are the students.
Э́ти студе́нты гуля́ют. 	 These students are taking a stroll. 
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а́втобус  bus
автомоби́ль  automobile
актуа́льн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые   real, actual
альбо́м  album
альпини́ст   mountaineer
апте́ка    chemist's shop
арти́ст   artist
арти́стка (a lady)  artist
аспира́нт research student
баклажа́н      eggplant, aubergine
бе́гать            to run
бе́л\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые   white
биле́т ticket
битва́      fight, skirmish, battle
блин   pancake
блю́до    dish
бога́т\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые   rich
боле́ть   to pain, to ache
боле́ть ( я боле́ю, ты боле́ешь, они́ 
боле́ют) 

to be ill

болливу́дск\ий\ -ая\ -ое\ -ие   of Bollywood
болта́ть \ поболта́ть  to gossip, to talk
бо́льно painful
бо́льше  more, greater
больш\о́й\-ая\-ое\-ие       big, huge
борщ    borsh, beetroot  soup
боти́нки  boots
брать \ взять  to  take
буди́льник   alarm clock
бутербро́д  sandwich
буфе́т snack bar
быва́ть to be, to visit
быстре́е quicker
быть to be
вал   rampart
варе́нье       jam

Лексика
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вари́ть\ завари́ть    to boil, to make, to cook
вдоль   along
вегетариа́нец    vegetarian man
вегетариа́нка           vegetarian woman
везде́  everywhere
ве́рно                     rightly, exactly
ве́рн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые   loyal
ве́рхн\ий\-яя\-ее\-ие  upper
верши́на  summit , top of a mountain
ве́село  merrily
весёл\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые    merry, full of fun
весь\вся\ всё\ все                         all, whole
ве́тер  wind
вече́рн\ий\-яя\-ее\-ие evening
ве́чером in evening
вещь thing
взбива́ть \ взбить      to beat, to whip up
взро́сл\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые         adult
ви́деть -уви́деть to see
ви́лка  fork
витами́н     vitamin
витри́нa     show case
вку́сн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые  tasty
вку́сно tasty
вме́сте together
вниз  downstairs
внизу́  downstairs
внима́тельно attentively
води́тель driver
волнова́ться\взволнова́ться   to worry
воро́та     (always plural) gate
восемьсо́т eight hundred
воскресе́нье    Sunday
вот here is
вполне́ fully
всегда́ always
встава́ть\ встать  to wake up, to get up
вчера́  yesterday
выбира́ть\ вы́брать   to choose, to select
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вы́бор     choice
выздора́вливать\ вы́здороветь    to recover, to get well
выпи́сывать\вы́писать  to prescribe
высо́к\ий\-ая\-ое\-ие      tall, high
вы́ставка  exhibition
выходно́й день  holiday
вы́шивкa      embroidery
газо́н   lawn
гла́вн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые  main
говори́ть\ сказа́ть  to tell
годи́ться \ пригоди́ться   to be suitable
голода́ть   to starve
го́лос    voice
гора́ mountain
горе́ть\ загоре́ть   to burn
го́рло    throat
гостеприи́мн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые   hospitable
гото́вить\ пригото́вить  to cook
гото́вить \ подгото́вить  to make, to prepare
гото́виться \ подгото́виться to get ready for something
гриб    mushroom
грипп    flu, influenza
гуде́ть   to hoot
гуля́ть\ погуля́ть  to stroll
далеко́ far
да́же even
де́вочка a little girl
де́вушка  girl, maiden
действи́тельно  really
день  day
день рожде́ния  birthday
де́ньги  money
дере́вня  village
дешёв\ый \-ая \-ое \-ые  cheap, not expensive
джаз      Jazz
дискоте́ка     disco
до свида́ния   goodbye
добавля́ть \ доба́вить to add
добира́ться \ добра́ться      to reach



119

до́бр\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые  kind
дово́льн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые   satisfied
до́ктор     doctor
до́лго   for a long time
дома́шн\ий\-яя\-ее\-ие   home-made
дополни́тельн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые  extra , supplementary
до́рого  costly
дорог\о́й\-а́я\-о́е\-и́е  costly, dear, expensive
доска́ blackboard
друг    friend  
дру́жн\ый\-ая\-ое\ые friendly
дуть \ поду́ть  to blow
душ  shower
еда́      food
е́здить  to go and come by transport
есть                            to have,  to be
есть \ пое́сть, съесть     to eat

ехать\ пое́хать to travel, to go by a vehicle, to 
start moving on transport

ещё still
жа́рен\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые  fried
жа́рить\поджа́рить   to roast, to grill, to fry
жа́рка      frying
жа́рк\ий\-ая\-ое\-ие   hot
ждать\подожда́ть   to wait for
забыва́ть\ забы́ть  to forget
за́втрак   breakfast
за́втракать\ поза́втракать to breakfast
зака́зывать\заказа́ть    to order
закрыва́ть\закры́ть    to close something
закрыва́ться\закры́ться to be closed
заку́ска  snacks
замеча́тельно  wonderful
замеча́тельн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые  wonderful
занима́ться\ позанима́ться  to study, to be busy with work
за́нят\ занята́\за́нято\ за́няты   busy, occupied
заня́тие   lesson
заря́дка  exercise
зате́м then
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звать\ позва́ть  to call
звене́ть \ зазвене́ть    to ring    
звоно́к bell
звони́ть\ позвони́ть to call
здесь here
здо́рово well
здра́вствуйте  hello
зелён\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые                           green
зима́   winter
зи́мн\ий\-яя\-ее\-ие  winter
зимо́й in winter
золот\о́й\-а́я\-о́е\-ы́е  golden
игра́ть\ поигра́ть, сыгра́ть  to play
идти́\пойти́     to go on foot
избá  cottage, hut  
изве́стн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые famous
измеря́ть \ изме́рить  to measure
изобража́ть\ изобрази́ть    to depict
и́ли  or
ингредие́нт ingredient
И́ндия  India
иногда́ sometime
иностра́нн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые   foreign
интере́сн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые    interesting
иска́ть \ поиска́ть to search, to look for
истори́ческ\ий\-ая\-ое\-ие     historical
йо́гурт  curd
кабине́т     cabin
ка́жд\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые  every
ка́жется it appears, it seems
ка́менн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые  made of stone
кани́кулы  vacation
капу́стa     cabbage
каранда́ш  pencil
карто́фель      potato
ка́ссa      cash desk
ка́фе  cafe
клуб club  
кни́га  book
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ко́лледж  college
коме́дия      comedy
компью́тер  computer
коне́чно  of course
конча́ть\ ко́нчить    to finish something
конча́ться\ко́нчиться    to finish, to get over
конце́рт concert
коридо́р     corridor
котле́та cutlet
ко́фе  coffee
ко́фточка  blouse
краси́в\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые  beautiful
кре́пость  fortress, fort
кре́сло chair, arm chair
крича́ть \ закрича́ть   to shout
кру́то steep
крут\о́й\-а́я\-о́е\-ы́е   steep
купа́ться   to have a bath, to swim
кури́н\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые  of chicken
кусо́к                            piece
ку́шать\ поку́шать  to eat
ла́вкa     small shop, store
ла́дно   ok, alright
ло́жка   spoon
луч      sun ray
лу́чше   better
лу́чш\ий\-ая\-ее\-ие  best
люб\о́й\-а́я\-о́е\-ы́е  any
магази́н  shop
мак       poppy
ма́ковый made of poppy
ма́нго     mango
ма́нгов\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые  of mango
ма́сло  butter, oil
матема́тика     mathematics
маши́на car
ме́дленно slowly
меню́    menu (indeclinable) 
ме́сто seat
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метро́      metro
ми́ска    bowl
мно́го    much, many, a lot
моби́льник  mobile
молодёжь youngsters
молоде́ц\молодцы́ well done, fine fellow
молод\о́й\-а́я\-о́е\-ы́е  young
монуме́нт  monument
мо́ре      sea
моро́женое  ice-cream
моско́вский кремль Moscow Kremlin
мотоци́кл motorcycle
мочь\ смочь   to be able to, can
музе́й museum
му́зыка music
музыка́льн\ый\-ая \-ое\-ые    musical
музыка́нт     musician
мукá     flour
мчать\помча́ть  to go fast, to whiz by
мыть\вы́мыть to wash something
мы́ться\вы́мыться to wash oneself
наве́рное probably
наве́рху upstairs
нагрева́ть \ нагре́ть  to heat
надоеда́ть\ надое́сть    to annoy, to bother
наконе́ц  finally
налива́ть \ нали́ть to pour
настоя́щ\ий\-ая\-ое\-ие   real
находи́ть \ найти́   to find
начина́ть\ на́чать  to start something
начина́ться\ на́чаться  to get started
некраси́в\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые  not beautiful
неде́ля      week
немно́го   a little
ни́жн\ий\-яя\-ее\-ие lower
ничего́                                          anything  
но   but
но́в\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые  new
нра́виться\понра́виться     to like
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ну́жен, нужна́. ну́жно, ну́жны  needed, required
обе́д  lunch
обеща́ть\пообеща́ть   to promise
обра́тно  back
обраща́ть\обрати́ть  внима́ние to pay attention
о́вощи  vegetables
овощн\о́й\-а́я\-о́е\-ы́е of vegetable
огоро́д    kitchen garden
oгро́мн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые    huge, very big
огуре́ц     cucumber
одева́ть\ оде́ть  to dress up, to put on clothes to 

somebody else  
одева́ться\ оде́ться  to dress up, to put on clothes 

oneself
одна́жды one day
о́зеро  lake
окно́ window
опа́здывать\опозда́ть   to get late
опла́та     payment
опла́чивать \оплати́ть  to pay
опя́ть again
организова́ть   to organize something
осе́нн\ий\-яя\-ее\-ие  of autumn
осма́тривать \ осмотре́ть  to examine
осо́бенно specially
оставля́ть \ оста́вить to let it be
остальн\о́й\-а́я\-о́е\-ы́е  remaining
остана́вливать\ останови́ть     to  stop
осторо́жно carefully
отде́л        section  
оте́ль   hotel
отка́зываться \ отказа́ться   to refuse
открыва́ть\ откры́ть to open something
открыва́ться\ откры́ться to open
отмеча́ть\ отме́тить    to celebrate
oфициа́нт   waiter
очки́  glasses, spectacles
павли́н   peacock
паке́т      packet
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па́мятник memorial
па́мять    memory
паркова́ть   to park
парко́вкa  parking
передава́ть\ переда́ть    to convey
пере́дн\ий\-яя\-ее\-ие front
перее́хать   to shift, to cross over
переме́шивать \ перемеша́ть to mix
переры́в recess
петь  to sing
пешко́м  on foot
пить\вы́пить   to drink
пла́вать\ попла́вать  to swim
план   plan
пла́тье     dress
пло́тно   stomach full
пло́хо  bad
площа́дка  square
плюс   plus
по-гро́мче louder
по́вар     cook
пого́да weather
подава́ть \ пода́ть  to serve
пода́рок      gift
пода́ча    serving
поднима́ться\ подня́ться   to climb up
подру́га  girlfriend, friend (who is a girl)
по́здн\ий\-яя\-ее\-ие late
по́здно   late
пока́  till then, so long
пока́зывать\показа́ть  to show
покупа́ть\ купи́ть  to buy
полови́на      half  
полоска́ть  to gargle
помидо́р     tomato  
понемно́гу little by little
по́сле  after
после́дн\ий\-яя\-ее\-ие     last, latest
посте́ль    bed
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пот    sweat
пото́м later
потому́ что  because
поэ́тому that is why
пра́здник festival
практи́ческ\ий\-ая \-ое\-ие practical
предлага́ть\ предложи́ть    to offer
прекра́сно wonderful
преподова́тель  lecturer
преподава́тельница  (a lady) lecturer
приве́т  Hi!
приглаша́ть \ пригласи́ть    to invite  
принима́ть\ приня́ть    to take
приноси́ть \ принести́     to bring
прия́тно  pleasant, good
про́бка  traffic jam
пробле́ма  problem
про́бовать\ попро́бовать     to try, to taste
проводи́ть \ провести́   to spend
продава́ть\ прода́ть   to sell
продаве́ц     salesman
прода́жa      sale
продолжа́ть   to continue
продолжа́ться   to continue
про́сто  simply
прост\о́й\-а́я\-о́е\-ы́е simple
про́чн\ый \-ая\-ое\-ые   strong
профе́ссор    professor
проходи́ть \ пройти́  to pass, to cross
про́шл\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые   last, past
проща́ться\попроща́ться   to say goodbye
пря́мо  straight
пти́ца   bird
рад, ра́да, ра́ды     glad
разгова́ривать  to converse
раздева́ть\разде́ть   to undress somebody
раздева́ться\разде́ться   to undress oneself
ра́н\ий\-яя\-ее\-ие early
ра́ньше earlier
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рассве́т    sunrise
расти́\ вы́расти   to grow
расти́тельное ма́сло vegetable oil
рекомендова́ть   to recommend
рестора́н  restaurant
реце́пт    prescription, recipe
рис   rice
рисова́ть\нарисова́ть to draw, to paint
ро́зов\ый\-ая \-ое\-ые  pink
рок      Rock music
Росси́я Russia
руба́шка shirt
ру́пия     Rupee
ру́чка  pen
ряд  row
ря́дом                           near by
сади́ться\ сесть to sit down
са́ри     saree
свёкла     beetroot
свети́ть (cвети́т, светят)   to shine
свобо́ден, свобо́дна, свобо́дны   free, not occupied
свобо́дн\ый\ -ая\-ое\-ые  free, not occupied
сего́дня  today
сейча́с  now
семья́ family
се́рдце  heart
середи́нa   middle
си́н\ий\-яя\-ее\-ие deep blue
сия́ть\ засия́ть    to beam
сковорода́́     frying pan
скучно   boring
ску́чн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые  boring
сла́дк\ий\-ая\-ое\-ие    sweet
сле́ва  on the left
сли́вочное ма́сло   butter
слова́рь   dictionary
слы́шно heard
сма́зывать \ сма́зать    to spread
смета́на    sour cream
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смех    laughter
снача́ла                    at first
снег snow
собира́ться\собра́ться      to get ready, to gather
соверше́нно  absolutely, totally
совсе́м  altogether, completely
соль    salt
сосе́дн\ий\-яя\-ее\-ие     neighbouring
со́товый но́мер cell phone number
спаси́бо thank you
спать    to sleep
спеши́ть\ поспеши́ть to be in hurry
споко́йной но́чи! goodnight!
спорти́вн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые  (of) sports
спортсме́н sportsman
спортсме́нка              sportswoman
спра́ва on the right
сра́зу immediately
сре́дн\ий\-яя\-ее\-ие       middle
стадио́н   stadium
ста́нция  station
старомо́дн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые  old fashioned
стихи́    poems, verses
сто́ить                          to cost
стол   table
стоя́нка    parking
спуска́ться\спусти́ться   to descend, to climb down    
студе́нт student
студе́нтка girl-student
стул          chair  
сувени́р souvenir, gift
суп     soup
сыр   cheese
сюрпри́з  surprise
табле́тка       tablet
такси́    taxi
там   there
танцева́ть to dance
таре́лка  plate
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теа́тр                    theatre
телеви́зор television
темно́ dark
температу́ра     temperature
тёпл\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые  warm
те́сно   congested
те́сто            dough
тетра́дь    notebook
ти́хо         quietly
тогда́                   then
то́же   also
толпа́                        crowd
то́лько   only
торт        cake
трамва́й  tram
тра́нспорт transport
тре́бовать\потре́бовать to demand, to ask for 

something
тури́ст  tourist
тут  here
тысячá     thousand
убира́ть\убра́ть  to tidy
у́гол        corner
угоща́ть\ угости́ть     to treat smb
ужа́сн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые     terrible
узнава́ть\узна́ть    to recognize
у́лица street
уме́ть \суме́ть   to have some skill, to be able to
уро́к  lesson
устра́ивать \ устро́ить       to suit
у́тренн\ий\-яя\-ее\-ие                  morning
у́тро morning
у́тром     in the morning
уче́бн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые      academic
учи́тель teacher
учи́тельница  (a lady) teacher
учи́ть\научи́ть     to teach
фами́лия surname
фильм film



129

фонта́н        fountain
фотогра́фия photograph
фру́кты  fruits
ходи́ть   to go and come on foot
хоро́ш\ий\-ая\-ее\-ие  good
хорошо́  good, well
хоте́ть\захоте́ть     to want
хра́брость    bravery
худо́жник   artiste, painter
цвет      colour
це́л\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые   whole , complete
часы́  clock, watch
ча́шка  cup
че́рез after, through
чипсы́ chips
что what
чу́вствовать   to feel
чугу́нн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые cast iron
чуде́сн\ый\-ая\-ое\-ые  wonderful
ша́хматы  chess
шёлков\ый \-ая \-ое \-ые  made of silk
широ́к\ий\-ая\-ое\-ие     wide
шкаф    cupboard
шко́ла  school
шко́льник school student(boy)
шко́льница school student(girl)
шум  noise
шу́мно  noisy
шути́ть \ пошути́ть  to joke
щебета́ть     to chirp, to chatter
щи      (always pl.) cabbage soup
эме́йл email
э́то this, these
э́тот\э́та\э́то\э́ти  this particular
ю́ноша    young boy
я́годa     berry
я́рко brightly
я́рк\ий\-ая\-ое\-ие  bright
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Москва́
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Санкт Петербу́рг
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पुस्तक मागणीसाठी www.ebalbharati.in, www.balbharati.in संके्त स्थळावर भेट द्ा.

साहित्य पाठ्यपुस्तक  मंडळाच्या हिभागी्य भांडारांमध्यये  
हिक्रीसाठी उपलब्ध आिये.

विरञागीय रञांडञारे संपक्क क्रमञांक :  पुणे -   २५६५९४६५,  कोलिञापूर-   २४६८५७६, मुंबई (गोरेगञाि) 
-  २८७७१८४२, पनिेल -   २७४६२६४६५, नञावशक -   २३९१५११, औरंगञाबञाद -  
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ebalbharati

• पञाठ्यपुसतक मंडळञाची
िैवशष्ट्यपूण्भ पञाठ्येततर
प्कञाशने.

• नञामिंत लेखक, किी,
विचञारिंत यञांचयञा
सञावितयञाचञा समञािेश.

• शञालेय सतरञािर पूरक
िञाचनञासञाठी उपयुक्त.
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